

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PATRICK COLLINS, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN DOES 1-18,

Defendants.

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

Civil Action No.: 11-cv-7252-MSG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT JOHN DOE
13'S MOTION TO SEVER DEFENDANTS FOR IMPROPER JOINDER
AND TO VACATE THE ORDER GRANTING LEAVE TO SERVE
THIRD-PARTY SUBPOENAS AND TO QUASH THE SUBPOENA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Joinder of Defendants Is Improper 5

 1. Legal Standard 5

 2. Plaintiff Has Failed to Meet the Requirements of Rule 20(a) and Doe Defendants 2-18 Should Be Severed From This Action..... 6

 3. Joinder Is Not Appropriate and Doe Defendants 2-18 Should Be Severed From This Action 8

 B. Order Granting Permission to Serve Subpoena Should Be Vacated and the Subpoena Should Be Quashed..... 9

 1. Defendant Has Standing to Challenge the Subpoena Because Defendant Has a Personal Interest in the Subpoenaed Matter..... 10

 2. The Order Granting Leave to Serve Third-Party Subpoena Should Be Vacated 10

 3. The Subpoena Should Be Quashed to Protect Defendant From Unreasonable Annoyance, Embarrassment and Oppression 13

 C. Alternatively, a Protective Order Should Be Entered Precluding Public Disclosure of Defendant’s Confidential Information 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Pages

BMG Music v. Does 1-203, 2004 WL 953888 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2004) (Newcomer, J.)..... 9

Boy Racer, Inc. v. Doe, 2011 WL 3652521 (N.D.Cal. 2011)..... 11

Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. 11C Music, 202 F.R.D. 229 (M.D. Tenn. 2001)..... 8

Cooper v. Fitzgerald, 266 F.R.D. 86 (E.D. Pa. 2010) (Kelly, J.) 5

Diabolic Video Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-2099, 2011 WL 3100404
(N.D. Cal. May 31, 2011) 6

Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc., 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 12

Fonovisa, Inc. v. Does 1-9, 2008 WL 919701 (W.D. Pa. April 3, 2008) 6

Gershwin Publishing Corp. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc., 443 F.2d 1159
(2d Cir. 1971)..... 12

Hard Drive Prods. v. Does 1-33, No. C. 11-03827 LB, 2011 WL 5325530
(N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2011)..... 7

Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-188, 809 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 5, 6, 8, 9

IO Group, Inc. v. Does 1-435, No. C 10-4382 SI, 2011 WL 445043
(N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2011)..... 2

K-Beech, Inc. v. John Does 1-85, 2011 WL 4915551 (E.D. Va. Oct. 17, 2011)..... 6

Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp., 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003) 11

Kida v. EcoWater Systems LLC, 2011 WL 1883194 (E.D. Pa. 2011) (Baylson, J.)..... 10

LaFace Records, LLC v. Does 1-38, 2008 WL 544992 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 27, 2008)..... 6

Media Products, Inc. DBA Devil’s Film v. Does 1-1257, Case No. CV 10-04471 RS 2

Mosley v. General Motors Corp., 497 F.2d 1330 (C.A. Mo. 1974) 5

Newborn v. Yahoo!, Inc., 391 F.Supp.2d 181 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 12

Patrick Collins Inc, V. Does 1-1,219, Case 4:10-cv-04468-LB, Dkt. 27
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2011)..... 3

Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-118, Case 3:10-CV-92-JPB, Dkt. 42
(N.D.W.Va Dec. 16, 2010) 7

Patrick Collins, Inc. v. John Does 1-35, Case 2:11-cv-05172, Dkt. 36
(E.D. Pa. December 29, 2011) (Savage, J.) 5, 7, 9

Religious Tech. Ctr v. Netcom On-Line Commc’n Servs., Inc., 907 F. Supp. 1361
(N.D. Cal. 1995)..... 11

Righthaven LLC v. Democratic Underground, LLC, No.2:10-cv-01356, Dkt. 94
(D. Nev. Apr. 14, 2011) 2

Righthaven LLC v. Hill, No. 1:11-CV-00211, Dkt. 16 (D.Colo. Apr. 7, 2011) 3, 15

VPR Internationale v. Does 1-1017, Case No. 2:11-cv-02068-HAB, Dkt. 15
(C.D. Ill April 29, 2011) 12, 15

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Pages</u>
FED. R. CIV. P. 20(a)(2).....	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 21.....	6
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(c)(1)(B) & (D).....	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 45(a)(2).....	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 45(c)(3)(A)(iv)	13

<u>Treatises</u>	<u>Pages</u>
7 C. Wright, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1652 at 265 (1972)	6
